

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
CHARLOTTE DIVISION**

No. 3:12-cv-00456-MOC-DSC  
(Consolidated with Nos. 3:12-cv-00474 and 3:12-cv-00624)

MAURINE NIEMAN,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

---

) CLASS ACTION

)  
) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
) OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
) SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN  
) OF ALLOCATION  
)  
)  
)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) AND SHOULD BE APPROVED IN ALL RESPECTS.....	5
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Standards Governing Class Action Settlements.....	6
B. The <i>Jiffy Lube</i> Factors Support Approval of the Settlement.....	7
1. An Analysis of the <i>Jiffy Lube</i> Fairness Factors Demonstrates That the Settlement Is Fair and Warrants Final Approval .....	7
a. The Posture of the Case at the Time the Settlement Was Proposed and Whether the Facts Were Well-Developed.....	7
b. The Circumstances of the Settlement Negotiations .....	10
c. The Experience of Lead Counsel in Securities Litigation .....	12
2. An Analysis of the <i>Jiffy Lube</i> Adequacy Factors Demonstrates That the Settlement Is Adequate and Warrants Final Approval .....	13
a. The Relative Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case and Existence of Difficulties of Proof or Strong Defenses .....	14
b. The Anticipated Duration and Expense of Litigation.....	18
c. The Solvency of Defendants and Likelihood of Recovery of a Litigated Judgment.....	19
d. The Degree of Opposition to the Settlement.....	20
IV. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE .....	20
V. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM ITS CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES .....	22
VI. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23, THE PSLRA AND DUE PROCESS.....	23
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Anselmo v. West Paces Hotel Grp., LLC</i> , No. 9:09-cv-02466-DCN, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164618 (D.S.C. Nov. 12, 2012) .....	12
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014) .....	10
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....	6
<i>Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC</i> , 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014) .....	9
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , No. 6:10-cv-01339, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72981 (S.D. W.Va. May 22, 2013) .....	12-13, 19
<i>DeWitt v. Darlington Cnty.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-00740-RBH, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172624 (D.S.C. Dec. 6, 2013) .....	5, 6, 12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	23
<i>Faile v. Lancaster Cnty.</i> , No. 0:10-cv-02809-CMC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189610 (D.S.C. Mar. 8, 2012) .....	6
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	20
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	17
<i>Henley v. FMC Corp.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.W. Va. 2002) .....	19
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-02509-LHK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26635 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2015) .....	12
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	24

<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	23
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re NFL Players' Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2323, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52565 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2015) .....	12
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2328, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178989 (E.D. La. Dec. 31, 2014).....	12
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) .....	19-20
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 3:09cv262, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155045 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011).....	20-21
<i>Kirven v. Cent. States Health &amp; Life Co.</i> , No. 3:11-2149-MBS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36393 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08cv1310, 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009).....	5
<i>McDaniels v. Westlake Servs., LLC</i> , No. ELH-11-1837, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16081 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Muhammad v. Nat'l City Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008) .....	7
<i>Rowles v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , No. 9:10-cv-01756-MBS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3264 (D.S.C. Jan. 10, 2012) .....	17-18
<i>S.C. Nat'l Bank v. Stone</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990).....	5, 12-13, 18, 25
<i>Smith v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , No. WDQ-12-2029, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141402 (D. Md. Oct. 2, 2014) .....	10, 18

<i>Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....	7, 9, 11
<i>Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00271-JFA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86474 (D.S.C. June 22, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Whitaker v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. RDB 09-cv-2288, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106094 (D. Md. Oct. 4, 2010).....	9
<i>Yates v. Municipal Mortgage &amp; Equity LLC</i> , 744 F. 3d 874 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 .....	5
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.51 .....	10
Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2015) .....	13
